
 
 
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr 
Chief Officer (Governance) 
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu) 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
County Hall, Mold. CH7 6NA 

Tel. 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 
www.flintshire.gov.uk 

Neuadd y Sir, Yr Wyddgrug. CH7 6NR 
Ffôn 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 

www.siryfflint.gov.uk 
 

The Council welcomes correspondence in Welsh or English 
Mae'r Cyngor yn croesawau gohebiaeth yn y Cymraeg neu'r Saesneg 

To: Cllr Carol Ellis (Chair) 

Councillors: Amanda Bragg, Peter Curtis, 
Adele Davies-Cooke, Andy Dunbobbin, 
Veronica Gay, Cindy Hinds, Hilary Isherwood, 
Stella Jones, Brian Lloyd, Mike Lowe, 
Hilary McGuill, Dave Mackie, Ian Smith and 
David Wisinger 

 
CS/NG 

 
3 October 2014 

 
Maureen Potter 01352 702322 

maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
A meeting of the SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE will be held in the DELYN COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, 
MOLD CH7 6NA on THURSDAY, 9TH OCTOBER, 2014 at 2.00 PM to consider the 
following items. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 

 
 

Democracy & Governance Manager 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES  

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS)  
 

3 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 10) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting. 
 
 

Public Document Pack



4 DIRECT PAYMENTS/PENDERELS TRUST (Pages 11 - 16) 

 Report of Chief Officer (Social Services) 
 

5 REGIONAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN’S BOARD PROPOSAL (Pages 
17 - 20) 

 Report of Chief Officer (Social Services)  
 

6 ADULT SAFEGUARDING (Pages 21 - 32) 

 Report of Chief Officer (Social Services)  
 

7 ROTA VISITS  

 To receive a verbal report from Members of the Committee. 
 

8 SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 33 - 
38) 

 Report of Environment and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator  

 



SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
4 SEPTEMBER 2014 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold on Thursday, 4 September 2014 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Carol Ellis (Chair) 
Councillors: Marion Bateman, Peter Curtis, Adele Davies-Cooke, Andy 
Dunbobbin, Stella Jones, Brian Lloyd, Mike Lowe, Hilary McGuill, Dave Mackie, 
Ian Smith and David Wisinger 
 
SUBSTITUTE: Councillor: Arnold Woolley (for Veronica Gay) 
 
APOLOGY: Councillor: Hilary Isherwood 
 
CONTRIBUTORS: Cabinet Member for Social Services, Chief Officer (Social 
Services), Commission Manager, Housing Regeneration & Strategy Manager, 
Senior Manager (Commissioning & Performance) and Children’s Partnership Co-
ordinator 
 
Representatives from Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board for minute 
numbers 17 & 18) 
Ms Sally Baxter - Acting Director of Planning 
Mrs Lynne Joannou - Assistant Director Primary Care Support 
Mr Sean Page - Consultant Nurse (Dementia), Mental Health 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:   Environment and Social Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Facilitator and Committee Officer 
 
 

15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS) 
 

Councillors David Mackie and Hilary McGuill both declared a personal 
interest in relation to Agenda Items 4 and 5 as members of the Community 
Health Council. 
 

16. MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meetings held on 12 June and 3 July 2014 had been 
circulated with the agenda. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That both sets of minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair. 
 

17. INTEGRATED HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE ACTION PLAN TO SUPPORT 
INDIVIDUALS WITH DEMENTIA 
 

The Chief Officer (Social Services) presented a report on the strategic 
approach being taken by Social Services in Flintshire and its partners within the 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board (BCUHB) to deliver integrated health 
and social care services to individuals living with Dementia, their families and 
carers.  He said that the content of the integrated Health and Social C
[...]
ncies. 

 
In response to queries from Councillor Hilary McGuill, Mrs Joannou 

provided explanation on the annual monitoring of the Quality and Outcomes 
Assurance Framework (QOF) process and the provision of Orthodontist Chairs 
located in Shotton and Mold, with the contract for the latter coming to an end.  As 
part of the tender process, increased activity was identified in east Flintshire and 
Wrexham with new contracts starting from 1 October 2014.  She agreed to 
provide the Committee with figures on waiting times of the four Orthodontist 
practices across North Wales and would confirm the average age of GPs in 
Flintshire, which Councillor McGuill thought to be around 65.  The recruitment of 
new GPs would be addressed through joint working with nursing colleagues and 
other professionals.  She went on to provide explanation on contractual 
requirements for accessing GP practices, adding that most opening hours were 
between 8am and 6.30pm.  Those operating with two or more full-time GPs were 
not permitted to close early during the week and should be reported to the Health 
Board as this could potentially constitute a breach of contract. 

 
Mrs Joannou agreed to follow up concerns raised about the opening hours 

of two local GP practices. 
 
Councillor Marion Bateman commented on the possibility of GP surgeries 

located at some supermarkets.  Mrs Joannou said that this was not presently 
under consideration in Wales to her knowledge and that a lack of additional 
funding meant that new surgeries would need to be financed from transferred 
funding or the closure of another surgery.  Councillor Bateman asked if some 
GPs were directly employed and whether they could be invited to a future 
meeting.  Mrs Joannou said that the Health Board was aiming to set up its own 
GP service but currently had GPs engaged as professionals and locality leads as 
opposed to being employed as GPs. 

 
In response to a question from Councillor Ian Smith on Orthodontist 

pro
[...]
their future development could be unclear.  
The result was that, in some cases, longer delays occurred where there were 
complex needs or the child was subject to hospital stays. 

 
The Housing Regeneration & Strategy Manager responded to a question 

from Councillor Marion Bateman on legislation governing Council properties 
which had been adapted for disabled residents. 

 
Following remarks made by Councillor Stella Jones on the tendering 

process, the Housing Regeneration & Strategy Manager explained proposed 
changes to the Procurement Strategy which would involve widening the 
opportunities for those on the approved contractor list issuing all tender 
opportunities by public notice, which would add a greater level of competition.  
Councillor Jones suggested that tender prices submitted could be audited to 
ensure value for money.  The Chair asked the Facilitator to pass this suggestion 
to the Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the report be noted; and 
 
(b) That feedback be provided to the Corporate Resources Overview & 

Scrutiny Committee who are responsible for the overview and monitoring 
of performance. 

 
20. ROTA VISITS 

 
Councillor Hilary McGuill reported positively on her visits to Rowley’s 

Kitchen, Estuary Crafts and Growing Places but suggested that changes to the 
latter could improve the clients’ experience. 

 
Councillor Brian Lloyd reported on his visit to Abbey Metals in Flint where 

he had been particularly impressed with the facilities in the engineering section. 
 
Following a suggestion by Councillor McGuill, the Facilitator agreed to 

include the Old Brewery in Shotton on the list of rota visits. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the information be noted. 
 

Page 7



 

21. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 

The Environment and Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator 
introduced a report to enable the Committee to consider the Forward Work 
Programme following the planning session held in July 2014. 

 
The Facilitator suggested that a report on the Single Point of Access be 

included in items for the meeting on 13 November 2014 and that an invitation be 
extended to colleagues at the Ambulance Trust to attend the meeting on 
18 December 2014 where representatives from the Betsi Cadwaladr University 
Health Board would be in attendance. 

 
Councillor Peter Curtis asked if representatives of the ‘Community First 

Responders’ could also be invited to provide information and raise awareness of 
their important role in supporting the Ambulance Service. 

 
All of the above suggestions were supported by the Committee, together 

with the proposal for the DVD of experiences of young people in care to be 
shown to all Members at full Council. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the Forward Work Programme be updated accordingly; and 
 
(b) That it be recommended to Council that the DVD of experiences of young 

people in care be shown at full Council. 
 

22. FLINTSHIRE CHILDCARE SUFFICIENCY ASSESSMENT 2014-2017 
 

A report on the findings of the Flintshire Childcare Sufficiency Assessment 
for 2014-2017 was received for information. 

 
Councillor Marion Bateman referred to geographical gaps identified in the 

report and queried provision of new childcare daycare places for Northop and 
Sychdyn.  The Children’s Partnership Co-ordinator explained that when compiling 
the data, there may have been no full-time daycare places in those particular 
areas, however this may have changed.  She agreed to discuss separately with 
Councillor Bateman in more detail. 

 
Councillor Stella Jones queried provision in Hope.  The Children’s 

Partnership Co-ordinator said that the areas indicated in the report may have 
been based on wider areas than wards, but would discuss further outside the 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted and the ongoing work being undertaken 
by the Childcare Development Group in working towards addressing the 
recommendations in the audit of sufficiency be supported. 
 

Page 8



 

23. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE 
 

There were no members of the press or public in attendance. 
 
 

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 12.35 pm) 
 
 
 

   

 Chairman  
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: 
 

THURSDAY, 9 OCTOBER 2014 

REPORT BY: 
 

CHIEF OFFICER (SOCIAL SERVICES) 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

DIRECT PAYMENTS/PENDERELS TRUST 

 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.01 To provide members of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee with an update regarding how Flintshire Social Services is 
empowering eligible people through Direct Payments to achieve greater 
choice and control over the support they need to meet their bespoke needs 
and outcomes. 

 
2.00 BACKGROUND 

 
2.01 
 
 
 

 

2.02 
 
 
 
 

 
2.03 

The Community Care (Direct Payments) Act 1996 places a duty on Flintshire 
County Council to make cash payments for community care direct to people 
who are eligible for care services and would like choice and control over how 
their assessed needs are met. 
 
Direct payments (DP) enable local authorities to make funding available to 
individuals, or their representatives, where it will enable their care and 
support needs to be met. DP give people choice and control over the way in 
which their care and support needs are met in a way which compliments 
their existing support mechanisms to achieve their assessed needs and 
desired well-being outcomes. 
 
FCC has, since 2002 shown a commitment to the ethos and principles of 
service user choice and control, through the development of the Direct 
Payments Scheme. Local developments have resulted in a range of person 
centred care delivery which are more cost efficient than traditional 
Domiciliary Care. The Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) 2013 Act 
emphasises Welsh Governments commitment to citizens’ voice and control 
with the inclusion of strengthened Direct Payments provision. 
 

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS 
 

3.01 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Flintshire County Council is considered an exemplar in the field of Direct 
payments and Citizen Directed Support and has made significant 
contributions to the development of person centred service delivery in 
Wales. Such practices have been shown to empower people to have greater 
voice, choice and control regarding the support they need to meet eligible 
needs/outcomes. This is evidenced in FCC annual survey. Direct payments 
provide opportunities for people to work in partnership with care 
professionals to arrange creative, flexible solutions that fit in with their 

Agenda Item 4

Page 11



 
 
 

 
3.02 
 
 
 

 
 

3.03 
 
 
 
 
 

 
3.04 
 

3.05 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

3.06 
 
 
 

 
 

3.07 
 
 
 
 

 
 

3.08 

personal preferences and lifestyles. This autonomy helps contribute towards 
greater independence, responsibility and improved quality of life for people 
who rely on paid support. 

 
The approaches pioneered in Flintshire have supported a cultural shift 
towards a more collaborative approach based on a culture of equal power, 
personal strengths and assets, community engagement and shared 
responsibilities. This ethos underpins the Social Services and Wellbeing Act 
(Wales) 2013 and will determine the National direction for social care 
approaches over coming generations. 
 
Evidence shows us that when individuals arrange their own support their 
priorities include specific outcomes they want to achieve, having somebody 
that they trust, can get on with, who treats them with respect and supports 
them to have a better quality of life. A recent survey conducted with people 
who receive direct payments in Flintshire revealed over 65% sighted feeling 
safe as a key advantage of having a Direct Payment. There are 351 people 
currently in receipt of DP in Flintshire. 

 
Personal Quote: “I can employ wh
[...]
nderels trust support an 
active Direct Payments Peer Group. This is a long standing group of Direct 
Payments recipients, carers and parents who work in partnership with the 
council to develop Direct payments initiatives. 
 
Personal Quote: “The Direct Payment Peer Support Group (DIPS) is a great 
way of getting support and sharing information”. 
 
Finances - There is a common misconception that Direct Payments are 
cash payments and that vulnerable people will be left to arrange their own 
care and support. Contrary to this, the majority of Direct Payments recipients 
in Flintshire do not choose to manage the money, and we have worked with 
them to develop a range of options. Our aim has always been to ensure that 
people have the autonomy to achieve the highest level of choice and 
flexibility over their care arrangements whilst maintaining a partnership 
approach with the local authority. ` 

 
Direct Payments Development – The department is 
 

• undertaking its own review of the Flintshire Direct Payments Scheme to 
ensure that it remains fit for purpose under the new requirements of the 
Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) 2013 Act. 

 

• working collaboratively with the North Wales Social Services 
Collaborative on a regional Direct Payments Project. 

 

• working with local care agencies to help them to shape their 
organisations to better fit the needs of people purchasing care and 
support via Direct payments. 

 

• working collaboratively with Care Council for Wales and other 
stakeholders on a wide array of issues pertaining to the Direct Payments 
workforce. 

 
Annual Direct Payments Survey 
 
The department formally consults with its Direct Payments recipients on an 

Page 14



 annual basis. 
 

4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

4.01 Members note the information contained within this report 
 

5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.01 None in relation to this aspect of DP, savings in other aspects 
(efficiency) 
 

6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT 
 

6.01 None 
 

7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
 

7.01 None 
 

8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT 
 

8.01 This is aimed at supporting vulnerable people. 
 

9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 
 

9.01 None 
 

10.00 CONSULTATION REQUIRED 
 

10.01 None 
 

11.00 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN 
 

11.01 N/A 
 

12.00 APPENDICES 
 

12.01 None 
 

 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT) 1985 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

 None. 
 

 Contact Officer: Jo Taylor 
Telephone:            01352 701081  
Email:   jo_taylor@flintshire.gov.uk 

 
 
   

Page 15



 

Page 16



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: 
 

THURSDAY, 9 OCTOBER 2014 

REPORT BY: 
 

CHIEF OFFICER (SOCIAL SERVICES) 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

REGIONAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN’S BOARD 
PROPOSAL 

 
 
1.00 
 
1.01 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To seek Members views on the implementation of Regional and Local 
arrangements for safeguarding children. 

  
2.00 
 
2.01 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND 
 
As a result of the Children Act 2004 Local Safeguarding Children’s 
Boards (LSCBs) were established.  Three sub-regional LSCB were 
established across North Wales (Flintshire and Wrexham representing 
North East Wales. 
 

2.02 The Welsh Government announced in 2011, as part of the Social 
Services and Well-being Act (2014), the three sub-regional LSCB take 
greater steps to promote integration and collaboration and move 
towards a regional structure (September 2014). 
 

2.03 From 23rd September 2014 the North Wales Safeguarding Children’s 
Board (NWSCB) will be formally constituted, and with a strong 
commitment towards a local presence, the LSCB will formally cease 
and are to be re-convened as safeguarding delivery groups (based on 
sub-regional locations i.e. Flintshire / Wrexham). 
 

2.04 An evaluation commissioned by Welsh Government (ADSS) (2014) 
concluded that the benefits of this re-structure / re-alignment would  
result in: 
 

• Reduced duplication 

• Greater practice consistency 

• More effective collaboration 

• Standardised safeguarding systems 
 

2.05 Within the North Wales context this revised structure will also address 
the following concerns noted during the development of the new  
model.  These were: 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 17



 • That Local needs, culture and language are supported via the 
Local Safeguarding Delivery Boards. 

• Statutory Directors of Social Services can continue to report to 
Elected members in their respected local areas. 

• Local and Regional structures will allow different 
representatives at different levels, reducing the pressures on 
senior management. 

• The Regional Board will be able to make decisions and 
promote more effective and timely process. 

 
3.00 CONSIDERATIONS 

 
3.01 With the requirements of the Social Services and Well-Being Act 

(2014) the revised overview and direction of regional and localised 
safeguarding responsibilities and accountabilities are enshrined in the 
new proposed model. 
 

3.02 That extensive national and regional research has concluded that the 
proposed new model enhances the Local Authority and allied partners 
in ensuring that children’s safeguarding remains a central core of our 
commitment to protect and ensure children are kept safe. 
. 

3.03 That this Local Authority fulfils its obligations and requirements by 
committing to this collaborative and partnership building approach. 
 

4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

4.01 
 
 
 
4.02 
 
 
4.03 
 
 
 

Members agree the proposed structure for the Regional Safeguarding 
Children’s Board to be known as the North Wales Safeguarding 
Children’s Board. 
 
Members agree that the temporary host authority (Conwy) be 
confirmed until a permanent arrangement is confirmed for April 2015. 
 
The minutes of the Regional Safeguarding Children’s Board to be 
shared with the Leader and the Cabinet Member Social Services and 
regular, initially twice yearly, update reports on the work of the Board 
to be provided to Cabinet and the Social and Health Care Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee by the Chief Officer, Social Services. 

 
5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
5.01 As statutory partnership funding is required by its representative 

partners.  A set of proposals made by an LSCB sponsored Finance 
task group proposed in 2012. 
 

•  All statutory agencies’ contributions be made to a regional fund. 

• These would be based on a proportionate formula basis. 

• Regional business support structure cost. 

• Costs towards training and other expenses to be identified. 

Page 18



 
5.02 These matters have yet to be fully determined and will require full 

commitment from all agencies by 01.04.2015. The Council’s financial 
contribution to the Regional Safeguarding Children’s Board will not 
increase as a result of these proposed changes.  

  
6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT 

 
6.01 None noted. 

 
7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 

 
7.01 None noted. 

 
8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT 

 
8.01 Any changes to services resulting from the NWSCB, consideration for 

an Equalities Impact Assessment will be made 
 

9.00 
 
9.01 

PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None. 

  
10.00 CONSULTATION REQUIRED 

 
10.01 None. 

 
11.00 
 

CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN 
 

11.01 

 
 
 
 
 

These have involved: 

 
• Welsh Government 

• Association of Directors of Social Services Cymru (ADSSC) 

• Welsh Local Government Association. 

• CSSIW 

 
12.00 APPENDICES 

 
12.01 None. 

 
 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT) 1985 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

 None. 
 Contact Officer: Peter Robson, Resources Service Manager 

Telephone:             01352 702500  
Email:                         Peter.Robson@flintshire.gov.uk 

 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: 
 

9TH OCTOBER 2014 

REPORT BY: 
 

CHIEF OFFICER, (SOCIAL SERVICES) 

SUBJECT:  
 

ADULT SAFEGUARDING REPORT APRIL 2013 – 
MARCH 2014 

 
 
1.00 
 
1.01 

[...]
 of this report. 

  
6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT 

 
None as a result of this report. 

  
7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 

 
None as a result of this report. 

  
8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT 

 
None as a result of this report. 

  
9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 

 
None as a result of this report. 

  
10.00 CONSULTATION REQUIRED 

 
N/A 

  
11.00 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN 

 
Publication of this report constitutes consultation. 

  
12.00 APPENDICES 

 
Appendix 1 – Forward Work Programme 

  
 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT) 1985 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
None. 

  
 Contact Officer: Margaret Parry-Jones 

Telephone: 01352 702427 
Email: margaret.parry-jones@flintshire.gov.uk 

 

Page 34



Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Forward Work Programme  APPENDIX 1 

 1 

DRAFT 

 
Date 

 
Item 

 
Purpose of Report/Session 

 
Scrutiny Focus 

 
Responsible/ 
Contact 
Officer 

 
Submission 
Deadline 

      

Thursday 
13 November 2014  
2.00 p.m. 
 

Q2 Performance Reporting 
 
 
 
Regional Safeguarding 
(Adults) Proposals  
 
 
Safeguarding and care 
planning of looked after 
children and care leavers 
who exhibit vulnerable and 
risky behaviour 
 
 
Single Point of Access 
 
 
 
Rota Visits 

To enable members to fulfil 
their scrutiny role in relation to 
performance monitoring  
 
To inform Members of the 
proposals for a Regional Adults 
Safeguarding Board.  
 
To inform members as to the 
outcome of the inspection 
carried out by CSSIW in March 
2014.  
 
 
To receive an update on the 
progress made with 
implementing SPoA in 
Flintshire and across North 
Wales.  
 
 
 
Verbal Update  

Performance monitoring  
 
 
 
 
Pre-decision 
 
 
 
Performance monitoring 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Update report  
 
 

Chief Officer 
Social Services 
 
 
 
Chief Officer 
Social Services 
 
 
Chief Officer 
Social Services 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Officer 
Social Services 

 

Thursday 
18 December  2014  
10.00 a.m. 
 

 
CSSIW Annual Report  
 
 
Rota Visits  

 
To receive a presenta

Minutes of the meeting


SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
9 OCTOBER 2014 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held at Delyn Committee Room, County 
Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on Thursday, 9 October 2014 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Carol Ellis (Chairman) 
Councillors: Amanda Bragg, Andy Dunbobbin (Vice-Chairman), Cindy Hinds, 
Stella Jones, Brian Lloyd, Hilary McGuill, Dave Mackie, Ian Smith and 
David Wisinger 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors: Veronica Gay, Hilary Isherwood and Mike Lowe.   
 
CONTRIBUTORS:   Cabinet Member for Social Services, Chief Officer (Social 
Services), Disability, Progression and Recovery Service Manager, Adult 
Safeguarding Manager, and Service Manager Resources 
 
Representatives from Penderels Trust (for minute number 26) 
Claire Bickford and Jane Bown – Penderels Trust  
Marion Harrison – Service User  
 
IN ATTENDANCE:   Environment and Social Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Facilitator and Committee Officer 
 
 

24. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS) 
 

Councillors David Mackie and Hilary McGuill both declared a personal 
interest in relation to Agenda Items 26, 27  and 28 as members of the Community 
Health Council. 
 
 

25. MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 2014 had been 
circulated with the agenda. 

 
Accuracy: 
Councillor Cindy Hinds said she had submitted her apologies and asked that the 
minutes be amended to reflect this. 

 
Matters arising 
Councillor Hillary McGuill advised that she had not received the information from 
the Commissioning Manager regarding e-dynamics.  The Chief Officer (Social 
Services) agreed to follow this up. 
 
Councillor Hilary McGuill also referred to outstanding information awaited from 
BCUHB regarding waiting times at the four orthodontist practices across North 
Wales and concerns raised regarding the opening hours of two local GP 
practices.  The Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator agreed to contact BCUHB to 
obtain the outstanding information.   



 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That subject to the above amendment the minutes be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

26. DIRECT PAYMENTS/PENDERELS TRUST 
 

The Chief Officer (Social Services) presented the report to provide 
members with an update regarding how Flintshire Social Services was 
empowering eligible people through Direct Payments to achieve greater choice 
and control over the support they required to meet their bespoke needs and 
outcomes.  He introduced Claire Bickford and Jane Bown, representatives of 
Penderels Trust,  Marion Harrison, Service User, and Jo Taylor, Disability, 
Progression and Recovery Service Manager.  He invited the Service Manager to 
give an overview of the Direct Payments scheme. 

 
The Service Manager provided background information and advised that 

the County Council was considered an exemplar in the field of direct payments 
and citizen directed support.  Direct payments provided the opportunity for people 
to work in partnership with care professionals to arrange solutions to fit in with 
their personal preferences and lifestyles which in turn contributed towards their 
independence, responsibility and quality of life.  The Service Manager reported 
on the key considerations in the report and referred to safeguards, reviews, 
monitoring, Penderels Trust, County Council support, training, public information, 
and peer support.   She also gave an outline of  further developments for the 
Flintshire Direct Payments Scheme to ensure it remained fit for purpose under 
the new requirements of the Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) 2013 Act.     

 
The Chair thanked the Chief Officer and Service Manager for their 

overview and invited Members to raise questions. 
 
Councillor Hilary McGuill raised a number of questions concerning the 

Penderels Trust and cost and levels of service provided.  During discussion 
Members raised further concerns around training, recruitment, risks,  safeguards, 
and CRB checks.       The representatives of the Penderels Trust and Service 
Manager responded to the queries and concerns raised and additional 
information was provided by Marion Harrison based on her  experience of 
operating  the Direct Payments scheme.   

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

27. REGIONAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN’S BOARD PROPOSAL 
 

The Chief Officer (Social Services) introduced a report to seek Members 
views on the implementation of regional and local arrangements for safeguarding 
children.  He provided background information and advised that from September 
2014 the North Wales Safeguarding Children’s Board (NWSCB) would be 



 

formally constituted, and with a strong commitment towards a local presence, the 
Local Safeguarding Children’s Boards (LSCBs) would  cease and be re-
convened as safeguarding delivery groups  based on sub-regional locations.  The 
Chief Officer commented on the benefits of the re-structure and explained that 
the proposed new model enhanced the Authority’s and its allied partners 
commitment to children’s safeguarding and ensuring that children were kept safe.  

 
Councillor Hilary McGuill asked who would be undertaking serious case 

reviews under the proposed new model and how members of the public could 
make a referral.  The Chief Officer advised that serious case reviews had been 
renamed child practice reviews and would be undertaken by a regional sub 
group.  He confirmed that members of the public would continue to be able to 
make referrals to the new NWSCB.  The Chief Officer agreed to circulate details 
of the membership of the new Board as soon as available.    

 
In response to the queries and observations made by Councillor Cindy 

Hinds concerning the ‘post-card’ system the Chief Officer agreed to provide 
further information to the Committee on the system.   

  
RESOLVED: 
 
 (a) That the Committee recommends the approval of the proposed structure 

for the Regional Safeguarding Children’s Board to be known as the North 
Wales Safeguarding Children’s Board; 

 
(b) That the Committee recommends that the temporary host authority 

(Conwy) be confirmed until a permanent arrangement is confirmed for 
April 2015; and  

 
(c) That the Committee supports the recommendation that the minutes of the 

Regional Safeguarding Children’s Board and the Safeguarding Delivery 
Groups be shared with the Leader and the Cabinet Member Social 
Services, and Chair of the Social & Health Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, and that regular, initially twice yearly, update reports on the 
work of the Board be provided to Cabinet and the  Social & Health Care 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee by the Chief Officer (Social Services).    

 
 

28. ADULT SAFEGUARDING 
 

The Adult Safeguarding Manager introduced the report to give an update 
on adult safeguarding performance and current issues.  He provided background 
information and referred to the key considerations around adult safeguarding 
statistics, deprivation of liberty safeguards, and training.    

 
During discussion the Chief Officer (Social Services) and Adult 

Safeguarding Manager responded to the concerns raised by Members around 
the annual increase in the number of referrals received and referred to the raised 
awareness amongst staff, family members and the general public.  

 
In response to a question from Councillor Hilary McGuill concerning  

contact arrangements, the   Adult Safeguarding Manager explained that the first 



 

point of contact was generally the First Contact Team.  Councillor McGuill also 
referred to the graph provided for outcomes for alleged person responsible and 
asked that a breakdown be provided for the cases recorded as ‘other’. 

 
Councillor Dave Mackie referred to reports in the media that there was a 

reluctance to report issues in care homes to the relevant authorities.  He 
expressed the view that information should be co-ordinated into a single 
reference point which would identify any patterns of abuse or neglect developing.      

 
Members raised a number of concerns around the recording of incidents in 

residential care homes.  The Adult Safeguarding Manager outlined the policy for 
the reporting of significant incidents and advised that such matters were referred 
to the Care and Social Services Inspectorate Wales and the in-house Contract 
Monitoring Team.  In response to a question from Councillor Hilary McGuill 
regarding the recording of incidents in private hospitals, Officers advised that 
these were reported to the Health Inspectorate Wales.  Councillor McGuill raised 
a further question concerning incidents reported in the media at Glan Clwyd 
Hospital and Deeside Community Hospital.  The Chief Officer confirmed that both 
incidents had been investigated through the POVA process.  

 
Councillor Stella Jones proposed that the Committee writes to the Welsh 

Government to express its strong views that the criteria  relating to the  'other' 
category within the POVA guidance be made much clearer, and that there is a 
need for a single reference point to collate information  from partner  agencies in 
relation to POVA  and integrated IT systems to facilitate this. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
 (a) That the report and the work of the safeguarding unit within social services 

be noted; and   
 
(b) That the Committee writes to the Welsh Government to express its strong 

views that the criteria  relating to the  'other' category within the POVA 
guidance be made much clearer and that there is a  need for a single 
reference point to collate information from partner  agencies in relation to 
POVA  and integrated IT systems to facilitate this. 

 
 

29. ROTA VISITS 
 

Councillor Andy Dunbobbin reported on a visit he had undertaken with 
Councillor Mike Lowe to Croes Atti.  He advised that it had been a positive 
experience, however, both residents and staff members had  raised some 
concerns around staffing levels at the home.    
 

The Chair reported that she had visited Double Click and said that it had 
“more of a buzz” since it had become a Social Enterprise.  During the visit 
concerns had been raised about the computers at Double Click which were 
considered not adequate for the type of work being undertaken.  The Chair asked 
if any information or support could be provided in relation to the availability of 
grants for replacement equipment.    

 



 

Councillor David Wisinger gave a positive report on a visit he and 
Councillor Christine Jones had made to Arosfa.  It was suggested that the 
additional facility of a ‘wet room’ would be beneficial to service users.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the information be noted. 
 
 

30. SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 

The Environment and Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator 
introduced the Forward Work Programme of the Committee.   

 
The Facilitator advised that budget consultation workshops, which were 

not Committee specific,  had been scheduled for Members on  the 27 October 
and 3 November 2014.   

 
Members reviewed the current programme and agreed that the following 

items be considered at the next meeting of the Committee on 13 November 2014:    
 
• Q2 Performance Reporting 
• Regional Safeguarding (Adults) Proposals 
• Safeguarding and care planning of looked after children and care leavers who 

exhibit vulnerable and risky behaviour 
• Single Point of Access 
• Rota Visits 

 
RESOLVED:   
 
That the forward work programme be agreed. 
 
 

31. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE 
 

There were no members of the press or the public in attendance. 
 
 

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 4.03 pm) 
 
 

   

 Chairman  
 


